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Answers to questions taken on notice at hearing — 24 July
2019


STATE DEVELOPMENT, NATURAL RESOURCES AND AGRICULTURAL
INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

ESTIMATES HEARING
QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE
asked on 24 JULY 2019

QUESTION
| refer to the Ignite Employee Recognition Program:

Can the details be provided of the total amount that was spent on promotion, awards, dinners, flights and accommodation associated with the awards night in Townsville?

ANSWER:

The total amount spent on promotion, awards, dinners, flights and accommodation associated with the awards night in Townsville was approximately $15 000.


STATE DEVELOPMENT, NATURAL RESOURCES AND AGRICULTURAL
INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

ESTIMATES HEARING
QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE
asked on 24 JULY 2019

QUESTION

In reference to page 5 of the SDS relating to the percentage of the state's water service providers compliant with drinking water regulatory requirements, in this measure it notes that in 2018-19, 94 per cent of the providers were compliant. Every Queenslander is entitled to compliant drinking water. Will you name those providers that are noncompliant water providers and explain what the government is doing to bring this figure to 100 per cent?

ANSWER:

e The service delivery statement measures the percentage of the state’s drinking water service providers that are compliant with the regulatory requirements to have an approved Drinking Water Quality Management Plan, and to submit annual reports and audit reports by statutory due dates.

e It measures service provider compliance with regulatory reporting requirements and so is not a direct measure of their compliance with water quality criteria or the safety of the drinking water itself.

e The target for this measure is 90 percent compliance. This target recognises 100% compliance on providers meeting regulatory deadlines is not reasonable as there are always extenuating circumstances for some providers to not submit reports on the due date.

e Over the 2018-2019 financial year a small number of drinking water service providers became non-compliant through not submitting required reports by the statutory due dates. All of these drinking water service providers are now 100% compliant in relation to this measure. For this reason, there is no basis for naming non-compliant drinking water service providers.

e To encourage and achieve compliance, the department utilises a range of appropriate mechanisms, ranging from education and support activities to provide information and assistance to achieve voluntary compliance with the Act and their Drinking Water Quality Management Plan, through to enforcement activities


STATE DEVELOPMENT, NATURAL RESOURCES AND AGRICULTURAL
INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

ESTIMATES HEARING
QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE
asked on 24 JULY 2019

QUESTION

| refer you to page 5 of the SDS which states your target for compliant drinking water
service providers for 2019-20 is 90 per cent. Can you explain why it is acceptable that the quality of Queensland's drinking water should actually reduce compared to last year?

ANSWER:

e The service delivery statement measures the percentage of the state’s drinking water service providers that are compliant with the regulatory requirements to have an approved Drinking Water Quality Management Plan, and to submit annual reports and audit reports by statutory due dates.

e It measures service provider compliance with regulatory reporting requirements and so is not a direct measure of their compliance with water quality criteria or the safety of the drinking water itself.

e The first reporting period for this measure was 2018-2019 and it has not changed from that time. As a standard, targets for service delivery statement measures are set at the same level for at least a three year period so that trends can be identified and established.

e The target for this measure is 90 percent compliance and recognises that 100 percent compliance for providers to meet regulatory deadlines is not reasonable as there are always extenuating circumstances for some providers to not submit reports on the due date.


STATE DEVELOPMENT, NATURAL RESOURCES AND AGRICULTURAL
INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

ESTIMATES HEARING
QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE
asked on 24 JULY 2019

QUESTION

Section 1250D(5) in the Water Act, which creates an exemption from the requirement to apply for an associated water licence in limited circumstances where the chief executive is satisfied that certain criteria are met. Can you confirm for us that Adani is the only company or mining lease holder to be exempt from making an associated water licence application under this section?

ANSWER:

Adani Mining Pty Ltd were not exempt from making an associated water licence application.

The application was received on 20 October 2016. It was rigorously assessed and approved with conditions, and in accordance with the requirements of the Water Act 2000 (the Act), by the delegate in the Department of Natural Resources, Mines and Energy on 29 March 2017.

With reference to section 1250D(5) of the Act, the effect of this section is that an associated water licence application is not subject to public notification if the chief executive of the department is satisfied that the criteria of that section of the Act have been met (for reference, the sections of the Act are outlined below).

This is a transitional provision designed to ensure that projects that have had their underground water impacts assessed through an environmental impact statement (EIS) and were also subject to expert evidence in the Land Court do not have this stage of the process duplicated.

To date, eleven applications have been made for an associated water licence. Of those associated water licence applications, Adani Mining Pty Ltd is the only application that the chief executive of the department decided met the criteria of section 1250D(5) of the Act, and for which a public notice was not required.

Of the eleven applications made, eight associated water licences have been granted by the department, three are still under consideration.


Section 1250D(5) of the Act, it states:

However, section 112(1) and (3) does not apply to the application if -

(a) the chief executive is satisfied the impacts on underground water in relation to the mining tenure -

(i) were assessed in an EIS under the Environmental Protection Act 1994 or the State Development and Public Works Organisation Act 1971; and

(i) were subject to consideration in a Land Court hearing in which objectors led expert evidence on the impacts on underground water, and the Land Court outcome on the mining activities application did not specify any impediments, relating to taking or interfering with underground water, to the granting of the mining activities application; and

(b) the Land Court outcome mentioned in paragraph (a)(ii) was given before
13 September 2016.

Section 112(1) and (3) of the Act states:

(1) This section applies if the chief executive is satisfied the application has been properly made and the applicant has given the chief executive any additional information requested for the application.

(2) However, this section does not apply if -

(a) the application is for taking underground water only for domestic purposes or watering stock of a number that would normally be depastured on the land to which the application relates; or

(b) the chief executive is satisfied granting the application would be inconsistent with a water plan.

(3) The chief executive must give the applicant a notice requiring the applicant—

(a) to publish the information mentioned in subsection (4), for the period and in the way, stated in the notice given by the chief executive; or

to publish a notice that states the application has been made and refers to the information mentioned in subsection (4) and published on the department’'s website, for the period and in the way, stated in the notice given by the chief executive.

(4) The information to be published must include at least the following —
(a) the location of the proposed taking of, or interfering with, water;

(b) where, including on the department's website or on the Queensland Government business and industry portal, copies of the application may be inspected;

(c) that written submissions may be made by any entity about the application;

(d) a day by which submissions must be made, and the person to whom, and the place where, the submissions must be made.


STATE DEVELOPMENT, NATURAL RESOURCES AND AGRICULTURAL
INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

ESTIMATES HEARING
QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE
asked on 24 JULY 2019

QUESTION

In reference to page 7 of the SDS relating to mineral and energy resource services and specifically referring to gas production and regulation, can the Director-General please outline the regulatory health and safety fees imposed by your department on animal biogas production systems as well as CSG production under the Petroleum and Gas (Safety) Regulation 20187

ANSWER:

Under the Petroleum and Gas (Safety) Regulation 2018:

- the operator of a facility that produces or processes biogas (including animal biogas) is liable to pay a safety and health fee.

For the 2019-20 year, the fee payable will be $4,687 per site.

- producers of CSG under a petroleum lease are liable to pay a safety and health fee.

For the 2019-20 year, the fee payable will be $1,599 per well noting that a petroleum lease may have multiple wells.


STATE DEVELOPMENT, NATURAL RESOURCES AND AGRICULTURAL
INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

ESTIMATES HEARING
QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE
asked on 24 JULY 2019

QUESTION

Can you explain to me why Queensland's livestock producers looking to install and operate biogas systems designed to capture methane to use as energy are being charged and held to the same regulatory standard and fees as CSG wells?

ANSWER:

The safety and health fee applying to biogas producers was introduced in 2010.

The safety and health fee covers the costs of regulatory activities relating to safety and health for operating plant, including biogas facilities.

This supports the purpose of the Petroleum and Gas (Production and Safety) Act
2004 to regulate and promote the safety of persons in relation to operating plant.

| refer you to Question taken on Notice No. 8 for the fee comparison.

The regulatory standard that applies to all operators of operating plant is that no person is to be exposed to an unacceptable level of risk.

This regulatory standard reflects the corresponding standard of safety that applies to all persons across all forms of operating plant, including biogas facilities.

The unacceptable risk standard is consistent across all resources industries and reflects every workers’ right to return safely home every day.


Documents tabled at hearing — 24 July 2019

Documents tabled at the hearing — 24 July 2019

Letter to Minister for Natural Resources, Mines and Energy from Emu Swam Dam Pty
1. Ltd/Granite Belt Water Ltd dated 19 July 2019, tabled by Mr Dale Last MP, Member for Burdekin

Article from “Courier Mail”, titled “’Open Mind’ vow on nuclear power”, tabled by Minister for State Development, Manufacturing, Infrastructure and Planning

Social media post paid for by Ms Deb Frecklington MP, Leader of the Opposition and
3. Member for Nanango, tabled by Minister for State Development, Manufacturing, Infrastructure and Planning

Pre-hearing Question on Notice No. 15, asked on 1 July 2019 — updated information, tabled by Minister for Agricultural Industry Development and Fisheries

Letter from Desert Channels Group dated 25 June 2019, addressed to the Minister for
5. Agricultural Industry Development and Fisheries, tabled by Minister for Agricultural Industry Development and Fisheries

Letter dated 19 June 2019, from the Minister for Agricultural Industry Development
6. and Fisheries addressed to Senator the Honourable Bridget McKenzie, Minister for Agriculture, tabled by Minister for Agricultural Industry Development and Fisheries

“Growing for Queensland” discussion paper, tabled by Minister for Agricultural Industry Development and Fisheries


Case study

U‘ Queensland mangoes

shared with the world

Queenslanders love their mangoes and want to share them with the world.
The Kensington Pride mango flavour is unique to Australia and forms the basis of most of our old and new mango varieties. The Calypso mango, developed by the Queensland Government, is exported to 10 countries and attained an export market value of $1.24 million in 2018-19. The Queensland Government has also supported leading industry businesses, such as Manbulloo, to capitalise on growing mango exports. Under the Queensland Government’s Asian Markets for Horticulture Initiative, Global Markets Initiative and Growing Queensland’s Food Exports programs, Manbulloo has increased mango exports throughout
Asia, the Middle East, the United Kingdom, Europe, the United States and Canada.
Manbulloo has been able to establish sustainable export market growth through a better understanding of markets and their chains using value chain analysis.


Resource constraints

Natural resources are increasingly constrained. Creating more value from sustainable and responsible management of natural assets is essential to our collective future.

Agriculture is dependent on critical inputs, including clean water, energy, labour, healthy soil and the availability of suitable land. Competitiveness and sustainability rely on creating value in the most efficient and responsible ways possible. Input costs are expected to increase, and natural resources are finite and constrained.

Farmers and agribusinesses manage the majority of Queensland’s landscapes—occupying 88.4 per cent of the land area. About 14 per cent of Queensland is classified as suitable for cropping, and high-value agricultural land uses are undertaken on less than 3 per cent. Australian soils are fragile, nutrient-poor and degrading due to multiple processes,” and have declining carbon stocks.?° Since 1999, over 35 000 hectares of Queensland’s best agricultural land has been converted to other land uses, particularly urban uses and resource activities.?"??
Ongoing loss of agricultural land poses a challenge for increasing productivity and investor confidence in the face of climate change and other resource constraints.

Managing native vegetation (e.g. through private native forestry) has the potential to provide local sources of timber, diversify farm income, support biodiversity, stabilise soil and store carbon. There has been a significant Queensland Government investment in programs to improve farm management practices above minimum standards to maintain and restore the productive capacity of the land and minimise off-site impacts. The Queensland Reef Water
Quality Program and Drought and Climate Adaptation Program both provide information, funds and resources to help producers improve farm management by reducing inputs and run-off from farms, building resilience and adaptability, and improving productivity and business management.

Energy and water are significant input costs, particularly for irrigated agriculture, aquaculture, first-stage processing, and manufacturing. Input costs can be reduced by investing in efficiency measures, utilising renewable energy or redesigning business models. Protected cropping (growing under cover) offers the potential to increase nutrient and water-use efficiency and productivity, reduce waste, expand seasonal availability for local and export markets, increase resilience to disruptive weather events, and reduce transport costs and associated greenhouse gas emissions. Urban vertical farms offer the potential to intensify production close to the point of sale or transport, while reducing impacts of climate and weather. Integrated pest management is reducing the need for chemical control of pests and weeds.

© Modular Farms Australia

What is important to you

in relation to improving
sustainable management of
natural resources?

How can we make the most
of opportunities that arise

from improving environmental
outcomes, and build on
Queensland’s ‘clean and
green’ image?


	Questions on notice and responses – Minister for State Development, Manufacturing, Infrastructure and Planning Questions on notice and responses – Minister for Natural Resources, Mines and Energy Questions on notice and responses – Minister for Agricultural Industry Development and Fisheries Answers to questions taken on notice at hearing – 24 July 2019
	Documents tabled at hearing – 24 July 2019
	Est-qton-pre-DSDMIP-24July2019.pdf
	1 - Made in Queensland Program
	2 - Space
	3 - Gas
	4 - Capital Delivery
	5 - Office of the Coordinator-General
	6 - Yarrabilba
	7. - Monitoring of land supply and management of growth in South East Queensland
	8 - The Spit Master Plan
	9 - Building our Regions
	10 - QRA
	11 - Jobs and Capital Investment
	12 -  Projects
	13 - Market Led Proposals
	14 - Business Cases - BQ
	15 - Building Queensland
	16 - Overseas Travel
	17 - Conferences Workshops
	18 - EDQ
	19 - Fraudulent incidents
	20 - capital purchases

